

16-863

No

Supreme Court, U.S.
FILED

JAN 3 - 2017

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TAWANDA JONES

Petitioner

v.

LAW OFFICE OF DAVID SEAN DUFEK

AND

CACH, LLC.

Respondents

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the
District of Columbia Circuit

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Counsel for Petitioner

Radi Dennis

Counsel of Record

CONSUMER JUSTICE ESQ

PO Box 27081

Washington, DC 20038

(202) 579-1243

January 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	iii
Table of Authorities	v
Introduction	1
Statement.....	4
Reason for Granting the Petition.....	7
I. The Circuits Are Intractably Divided Over The Three Questions Presented.	10
a. The Circuits Are Intractably Divided Over Whether Application Of The Least Sophisticated Or Unsophisticated Consumer Standards To A Collection Letter Is A Question Of Law Or Fact.....	10
b. The Opinion Below Causes An Intractable Divide Over Whether A Debt Collector’s Use of Form Collection Letters Printed on Law Firm letterhead Containing the Signature Of An Attorney Violates §1692e, §1692e(3) or §1692e(10).....	16
c. The Circuits Are Intractably Divided Over Whether The Language Of The <i>Greco</i> Disclaimer Is Effective.....	20
II. The Questions Presented Are Recurring and of National Importance, and This Case Is An Ideal Vehicle for Resolving Them.....	26
III. The Decision Is Wrong And Cannot Be Reconciled With The FDCPA And Twenty-Three Years Of FDCPA Jurisprudence	31

CONCLUSION.....	36
APPENDIX.....	1
<i>District of Columbia Circuit's Opinion</i>	2
<i>District Court Opinion</i>	14
<i>District Court Order</i>	22
<i>Denial of Rehearing Order</i>	23
<i>Denial of Rehearing En Banc</i>	24
<i>District of Columbia Circuit Judgment</i>	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>American Financial Services Association v. Federal Trade Commission</i> , 767 F.2d 957 (D.C. Cir. 1985).	15
<i>Avila v. Riexinger & Associates, LLC</i> , No. 15-1584-cv (L)(2d Cir. Mar. 22, 2016)	30
<i>Avila v. Rubin</i> , 84 F.3d 222 (7th Cir.1996).....	21, 38
<i>Bartlett v. Heibl</i> , 128 F.3d 497 (7th 1997).....	44
<i>Brazier v. Law Offices of Mitchell N. Kay, P.C.</i> , 2009 WL 764161 (M.D. Fla. Mar. 19, 2009).....	20, 30
<i>Campuzano-Burgos v. Midland Credit Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 550 F.3d 294 (3d Cir.2008)	35
<i>Clomon v. Jackson</i> , 988 F.2d 1314 (2d Cir. 1993) ..	26, 36, 37, 40, 42
<i>Dunn v. Derrick E. McGavic, P.C.</i> , 653 F. Supp. 2d. 1109 (D. Or. 2009).....	30
<i>Eddis v. Midland Funding, L.L.C.</i> , No. 11-3923 (JBS/AMD), 2012 WL 664812 (D.N.J. Feb. 28, 2012)	30
<i>Evory v. RJM Acquisitions Funding L.L.C.</i> , 505 F.3d 769 (7th Cir. 2007).....	21
<i>F. T. C. v. Standard Educ. Soc’y</i> , 1937, 302 U.S. 112, 58 S.Ct. 113, 82 L.Ed. 141	43
<i>Gonzales v. Arrow Fin. Servs., LLC</i> , 660 F.3d 1055 (9th Cir. 2011)	44
<i>Gonzalez v. Kay</i> , 577 F.3d 600 (5th Cir. 2009)...	19, 21, 22, 29, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36, 38
<i>Greco v. Trauner, Cohen, & Thomas, L.L.P.</i> , 412 F.3d 360 (2d Cir.2005).....	38, 41
<i>Hohn v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 236, 118 S.Ct. 1969, 141 L.Ed.2d 242 (1998).....	23

<i>Johnson v. Revenue Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 169 F.3d 1057 (7th Cir.1999)	20
<i>Jones v. Dufek</i> , 830 F.3d 523 (D.C. Cir. 2016)....	17, 19, 24, 25, 44
<i>Kistner v. The Law Offices of Michael P. Margelefsky, LLC</i> , 518 F.3d 433 (6th Cir. 2008)	19, 22, 34
<i>LeBlanc v. Unifund CCR Partners</i> , 601 F.3d 1185(11th Cir. 2010)	19
<i>McMillan v. Collection Professionals, Incorporated.</i> , 455 F.3d 754 (7th Cir. 2006).	21
<i>Miller v. Wolpoff & Abramson</i> , 321 F.3d 292 (2nd Cir. 2003)	25, 40, 43
<i>Nielsen v. Dickerson, et al.</i> , 307 F.3d 623 (7th Cir. 2002)	26, 38
<i>Peters v. General Service Bureau, Inc.</i> , 277 F.3d 1051 (2002)	20
<i>Pollard v. Law Office of Mandy L. Spaulding</i> , 766 F.3d 98 (1st Cir. 2014)	22, 35, 42
<i>Robertson v. Richard J. Boudreau & Assocs., LLC</i> , No. C09-1681 BZ, 2009 WL 5108479 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 18, 2009).....	30
<i>Rosenau v. Unifund Corp.</i> , 539 F.3d 218 (3d Cir. 2008)	33, 34, 38
<i>Russell v. Equifax A.R.S.</i> , 74 F.3d 30 (2d Cir.1996)	20
<i>Shapiro v. Dun & Bradstreet Receivable Mgmt. Servs., Inc.</i> , 59 Fed.Appx. 406 (2d Cir. 2003)	20
<i>Smith v. Harrison</i> , 2008 WL 2704825 (D.N.J. July 7, 2008)	30, 42
<i>Taylor v. Perrin, Landry, deLaunay & Durand</i> , 103 F.3d 1232 (5th Cir. 1997).....	26
<i>Terran v. Kaplan</i> , 109 F.3d 1428 (9th Cir.1997)	20
<i>Wilson v. Quadramed Corp.</i> , 225 F.3d 350 (3d Cir. 2000)	20

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 1692(e)	12, 14, 20, 30, 34, 37, 42, 46, 49
15 U.S.C. § 1692e(11).....	34
15 U.S.C. § 1692k(c).....	34
15 U.S.C. § 1692a.....	13
15 U.S.C. § 1692e(10).....	11, 14, 20, 31, 46, 47
15 U.S.C. § 1692e(3)	11
15 U.S.C. § 1692e(5)	11, 13, 51
15 U.S.C. § 1692k(a).....	12
15 U.S.C. 1125	24

Other Authorities

<i>Advance Notice of Proposed Rulemaking Regarding Debt Collection</i> , National Consumer Law Center	27
Allan Enriquez, <i>DC Circuit Rejects FDCPA ‘Meaningful Involvement’ and Related State-Law Claims</i>	28
Andrew M. Schneiderman, <i>Leshner: One Step Too Far? Third Circuit Rejects the “Greco” Disclaimer in FDCPA Case</i>	32
<i>Cf. FTC, Collecting Consumer Debts: The Challenge of Change 67</i> (2009).....	14
Consumer Financial Protection Bureau, <i>Fair Debt Collection Practices Act—CFPB Annual Report 2014</i> 9, 10 (2014),.....	15
Federal Trade Commission, <i>Annual Report 2011: Fair Debt Collection Practices Act 4</i> (2011),.....	15

FTC, Collecting Consumer Debts: The Challenges of
Change; A Workshop Report iv (Feb. 2009). 16

FTC, The Structure and Practices of the Debt Buying
Industry ii (Jan. 2013) (“Debt Buying Industry”) 16

Henry P. Monaghan, *Constitutional Fact Review*, 85
Colum. L.Rev. 229, 237..... 22

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(c) 11, 13, 19
